THE ANDHRA PRADESH REAL ESTATE REGULATORY AUTHOR
AT: VIJAYAWADA
On 30t day of June,2025.
Corum: Sri E.Rajasekhara Reddy, Hon’ble Member,
Sri. U.S.L.N.Kameswara Rao, Hon’ble Member,
Sri. A.Jagannadha Rao, Hon’ble Member.

Complaint No:66/2023

Between:

S.B. Kuldeep,

S/o. S.B. Mahipathi Rao,

R/o0. 50-725 B, Birla Compound,

Kunool, Kurnool District,

Andhra Pradesh.

Represented by Suluvai Srinivasulu

S/ o Thippanna,

Residing at Door no. 4-29/1, Padmavathipuram, Tirupati
Rural Mandal, Tirupati District- Andhra Pradesh.

...Complainant
And

1. M/s. Dhanya & Co., Developer,
Tadepalli (PAN No: AAGFD5630H)
Represented by its Managing Director,
Sri. Chinnam RatnaKiran Kishore,
(Adhar No. 2575 8488 7609),
S/ o. Issac Adhikari, Aged about 47 Years,
Occ: Business, R/ o. Flat No. 103, Block No. 21,
IM] Township, KPHB Colony, Kukatpally,
Hyderabad, Telangana State. -500072
Residing in Flat No. 112, E-Block
Vajra Residence, 1st Floor, Tadepalli, Guntur-AP.

2. Ms. Pennada Ravali, D/O Srimannarayana,
Door No. 28-1-139/1, 3rd Line,
Shantinagar, Eluru Rural, West Godavari District- 534007,

Andhra Pradesh. ; .
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. Sri. Addala Peda Durga Rao, S/O Satyanarayana,

Door No. 3-3-6/1, Bandivari Street,
Nidadavol, West Godavari District- 534007,
Andhra Pradesh.

. Smt. Chalamalasetti Indiradevi,

W/o0: CH V Somasekhar

Flat No. 202, Doctors Paradise Apartments,
Tadepalli Guntur District- 522501, Andhra Pradesh.

. Sri. Janga China Venkataratnam, S/O Ranga Rao
Door No. 9-3-5/1, Basavanayudu Street,

Near Old Fire Station, Amalapuram,

East Godavari District- 533201, Andhra Pradesh.

. Ms. Katam Jahnavi, D/O Venugopala reddy
Door No. 6-2-131, Kovur Nagar,
Anantapur Anantapur District- 515001, Andhra Pradesh.

. Ms. Katam Rishita, D/O Venugopala reddy
Door No. 6-2-131, Kovur Nagar, Anantapur,
Anantapur District - 515001, Andhra Pradesh.

. Sri. Rayagiri Srinivasamurthy,

S/ 0O (late) Chinna Ganganna

Door No. 11-90, Collector Camp Office,
Anantapur Anantapur District- 515001,
Andhra Pradesh.

. Smt. Mutyala Veeranagamani,

W/o: Venugopal Rao

S.C Quarters (R&D),

Narasimharaopet, Eluru,

West Godavari District- 534007, Andhra Pradesh.
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10.5Sri. Yerra Sivaramakrishna Rao, S/O Subbarayudu
No0.909, A Block, Aparna Hillpark Avenues,
Near Rance Techno School, Chandanagar,
Tirumalgiri, Hyderabad, Telangana State.

11.5ri. Gootla Kanthu, S/O (late) Krishnamurthy
Door No. 15-7-3/7, Krishnanagar,

Maharanipet Visakhapatnam-530001.

Andhra Pradesh.

12.Sri. Dosakayala Chandrasekhara Reddy, S/O Rangareddy,
E No. 25-618, Srinivasanagar, Nandyal,
Kurnool district- 518001, Andhra Pradesh.

13.Smt. Kavalakuntla Sujatha, W/ o: Bhaskara Reddy,
Flat No.579, Pragati Nagar, Opposite JNTU,
Kukatpally Hyderabad-500072, Telangana State.

14.5ri. Narella Narayana Murthy, S/ o Manikya
Door No.3-42, Kathulavaripet, |
P Gannavaram East-Godavari District- 533240,

Andhra Pradesh.

15.65ri. Lolla Tribhuvan Kumar, S/ O Mohan Rao,
Door No. 3-2-26 /2-8, Ban Ameer,
Kukatpally Hyderabad-500072, Telangana State.

16. Ms. Grandhi Ramalakshmi Hemu Annapurnina,
D/O Venkateswara Rao,

Door No. 11-23, Ramalayam Street, G Agraharam,
Ambajipet Mandal East Godavari District- 533240,
Andhra Pradesh.

17.Smt. Suluwai Sudhasri, W/ o Suluwai Srinivasuluy,
Door No. 4-29/1, Padmavathipuram,
Tirupati Chittoor district-517001, Andhra Pradesh.
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18. Chintapalli Venkataratnam, S/ O Veerabhadra Rao
Door No.1-1, Main Road, Hassanbad,
Ramachandrapuram Mandal East Godavari District- 533240,
Andhra Pradesh.

19.Sri. Konanki Srihari, S/O Venkata Naidu
Door No.1-126, O.C. Colony, Bondalavada,
Anantapur Anantapur-515001, Andhra Pradesh.

20.Sri. Mamidala Venkata Srinivasa Rao, S/O Venkayya
Door No. 3-3-9/1, Kappaganthulavari Street,
R.R. Nagar Vijayawada, NTR District-520001, Andhra Pradesh.

71.Sri. Kadimi Venkata Ravi, S/ O Subrahmanyam
Door No. 1-4-91/301, Vijayasai Enclave,

New Maruti Nagar Kothapet, Saroornagar,
Rangareddy- 500035, Telangana State.

22.Sri. Bhagadi Jagannadha Rao, S/O Narayana,
Radhavallabhapuram, Srikakulam- 532203, Andhra Pradesh.

23.Smt. Panthagani Yesubagyam, W/ o Jayarao,
Residence: D.No.3-13/1 Jupudi, Guntur District- 522212,
Andhra Pradesh.

24.Smt. Jasti Nalini, W/ o Pratap
Door No. 15-211/M-175, Balajinagar,
Kukatpally Rangareddy District- 500072, Telangana State.

25.Smt. Karadikatta Saroja, W/o Thota Ravindra,
Door No. 1-80, Flat No. 301,

Saimitra BMR Estate Prabhatnagar Chaitanyapuri,
Hyderabad- 500060, Telangana State.

726.Smt. Ponnada Venkata Sivaleela, W/o Venkateswarlu

Door No. 5-5-346, Prashanthinagar,
Vanasthalipuram Rangareddy District- 500072, Telangana State

YeRund o\
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27.Sri. Talamarla Muntimadugu Basheer, S/O M.C Imam Sahib,

Door No. 25-519-1, Parthasarathinagar,
Dharmavaram Anantapur District-515671, Andhra Pradesh.

28.5ri. Thumati Ajay Kumar, S/O Tirumala Rao
Door No. 33-10-11, Srinivasa Rao Street,
Seetharamapuram Vijayawada, NTR District-520002,

Andhra Pradesh.

29.Smt. Kurukuri Pragathi, W/ o Siva Prasad
Door No. 1-99/1, Chinakondepudi,
East Godavari District-533287, Andhra Pradesh.

30. Sri. Krupendra Paul Kunathi, S/o Mohan Rao
Plot No. 405, Preethi Avenue Apartments; '
Mylargadda, Sitaphalmandi Secunderabad-500061,

Telangana State.

31.Smt. Gummadi Amrutha, W/ o Mannav&Hariteja
Door No. 74-14-69/48, Mega Township,
New RTC Colony Vijayawada, NTR District- 520002, Andhra Pradesh.

32.5ri. Poluru Niranjana Krishnaprasad,

S/O father Subbaramaiah,

Door No. 85/1250-4, Nagireddy Revenue Colony,
Kurnool-518002, Kurnool District, Andhra Pradesh.

33.5ri. Siddhamurthy Venkata Subbareddy, S/O Jayaramireddy,

Door No. 1-147, Peddulapalli,
Kadapa District-516228, Andhra Pradesh.

34.Smt. Durgamu Hemalatha, W/o Gurumurthy

Door No. 77-187/B2, Police Colony,
Kallur Estate Kurnool District 518003, Andhra Pradesh.

35.5ri Sayyed Mahbub Jaan, S/o0 Syed Abdul Sattar
Door No. 38-871/1, Akula Narayana Colony,
Sainik Puri Cross‘Road, Tirumalgiri,

Hyderabad, Telangana State-500094.
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36.Smt. Sangita Adilakshmi, W/O Venkateswara Rao
Door No. 3-39, Society Backside, Kanavaram,
Rajanagaram Mandal East Godavari District- 533294,
Andhra Pradesh.

37.Sri. Pedapati Venkataratnakumar, S/O Anandarao
Door No. 2-2-1167/3/57, Tilaknagar,
Hyderabad, Telangana State-500044.

38.Sri. Velagavalli Suresh Ratnakumar, S/ O Shouri

No. 8054, Exchange Drive, APT-1314,

Austin Texas-78254, USA.

SPA Agent Address:C/o Sri. Krupendra Paul Kunathi,

S/o0 Mohan Rao,

Plot No. 405, Preethi Avenue Apartments;

Mylargadda, Sitaphalmandi Secunderabad- 500061, Telangana State.
Kunathi Grace Manoja, D/O Mohan Rao,

Bangalore North, Karnataka State-560001.

39.Sri. Kakarla Malleswara Rao, S/O Rama Rao
Door No. 1-34A, Devangula Veedhi,
Themburu Srikakulam District- 532201, Andhra Pradesh.

40. Sri. Bhagadi Jagannadha Rao, S/O Narayana
Radha vallabhapuram, Srikakulam-532201,
Andhra Pradesh.

41.Smt. Pallem Indira, W/o P. E. Devadasu
Door No. 12-14-48, Islampet Vijayawada-520001,
NTR District, Andhra Pradesh.

42.The Joint Registrar
O/ o Sub- Registrar, Mangalagiri
Main road, Guntur District - 522503.

...Respondents

ﬁ% ‘ UI‘S%-"O h\ﬂ Page 6 of 12



ORDER

This complaint is filed under Section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation and
Development) Act, 2016 (hereinafter referred to as “the Act”), alleging that the
Respondents, being promoters of the real estate project, have failed to fulfill

their statutory obligations and have acted in violation of the agreed terms and

the provisions of the Act.

The case of the complainant is that the Respondent No.1 is a Developer who,
under Developer Agreement-cum-General Power of Attorney No. 14459/2019
dated 05.10.2019, entered into a development arrangement with landowners
(Respondents 2 to 41) for development of land measuring 4360.35 Sq. Yards in
Survey No. 147/2/5 of Tadepalli, Tadepalli Municipality Area, Guntur District,

to construct an apartment projeetititled “Divine Paradise” comprising Stilt +
Ground + 4 Floors.

The Managing Partner of Respondent No.1, Sri Chinnam Ratna Kiran Kishore,
approached the Complainant with an attractive brochure and a model flat with

high-end specifications, assuring him that all approvals and licenses were in

place. He offered'aspecial pre-launch price if the Complainant made an
immediate booking.
The Complainant was offered a lumpsum payment plan and, based on the

Respondent's representations of timely delivery and approvals, paid a total of

¥30,00,000/ - (321 lakhs in cash and %9 lakhs through online transfers in October
2019). Receipts were duly issued.
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The Complainant was allotted Apartment No. 2015 on the First Flo\or of * B1v1ne
Paradise”, with a super built-up area of 1242 Sq. ft. and an undivided share of
58.161 Sq. Yards in Survey No. 147/2/5, Tadepalli Municipality, Guntur
District. He also paid %1,10,000 /- for car parking and additional sums for

amenities.

After receiving the entire consideration, Respondent No.1 executed an
Agreement to Sale dated 20.11.2020 and subsequently a Registered Sale Deed
dated 28.12.2020 at the Joint Sub-Registrar’s Office, Mangalagiri, which recited
that the land belonged to the promoter and construction would be completed

as per the approved plan.

The Respondent assured the Complainant that construction would be
completed within one year of the sale deed. Relying on these assurances, the

Complainant paid the entire consideration without milestone based conditions.

Despite repeated requests, Respondent No.1 failed to commence or complete
construction. After more than two years, in April 2022, the Complainant’s
father-in-law and authorized representative, Mr. Suluvai Srinivasulu, was
assured the flat would be delivered by the first half of 2023, citing only minor

pending works.

However, by June 2022, the Respondent stopped responding to calls entirely. A
personal visit to the site revealed that construction had not even begun and no

approvals had been applied for.

The Complainant was thus deceived into paying 230,00,000/ - upfront based on
false representations about approvals and delivery timelines. The Respondent
No1 had no intention of constructing the promised apgrtment, causing

wrongful loss to the Complainant.
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The Complainant issued a legal notice dated 15.12.2022 demanding refund wi

interest, to which there was no response.

On verifying with the AP RERA Office, the Complainant discovered that the
project was not registered under AP RERA, in violation of Section 3 of the Act,
which mandates registration for projects exceeding 500 sq. yds. or 8 units before

any advertisement, marketing, booking, or sale.

The Respondent also violated Section 13(1) of the Act by collecting more than
10% of the cost without executing an agreement for sale in the prescribed
format.

The Complainant, an ordinary salaried employee, invested his entire life

savings in this project. Due to the Respondent's failure to perform, he now

suffers grave financial loss, mental agony, and hardship.

Notices were issued in this matter. Respondent No.1 filed an affidavit dated
03.09.2023 undertaking to negotiate either for refund or to obtain proper
permissions and commence construction by 31.12.2023. However, no concrete
action was taken. |

The Complainant’s counsel submitted that landowners (Respondents 2 to 41)
are now attempting to take possession of the land and transfer it to third parties,

creating a risk of alienation that will irreparably harm the Complainant’s

interests.

The Complainant has sought to implead Respondents 2 to 41 (landowners) as
parties to the complaint, arguing they are also "promoters" under Section 2(zk)

of the Act and jointly liable to perform obligations towards allottees.
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Section 2(zk) of the Act defines "Promoter” broadly to include
landowners, colonizer, contractor, or any person acting under a power of

attorney from the landowner. This includes Respondents 2 to 41.

Under Section 3(1), no promoter shall advertise, market, book, sell, or offer for
sale any apartment without registering the real estate project with RERA.

Respondents' sale of unregistered units violates this provision.

Under Section 13(1), the promoter cannot accept more than 10% of the cost as
an advance without first entering into a written agreement for sale in the
prescribed form. The Respondents collected 100% of the cost well before

registration and without following the statutory form.

The Respondents’ failure to register the project or obtain approvals, despite
collecting the full sale consideration, is a clear violation of the Act, warranting

regulatory intervention.

The definition of “Promoter” includes landowners involved in the project. The
internal arrangements between landowners and developer do not absolve any

of them of joint liability to allottees.

Section 18(1)(b) obliges the promoter to pay interest for delay in handing over

possession if the allottee chooses not to withdraw.

The real estate project, being unregistered, cannot legally be sold, offered for
sale, or advertised. Any ongoing or proposed alienation by the Respondents is

illegal.
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On the basis of the submissions, documents on record, and provisions of the

Act:

The Respondents have violated Sections 3 and 13 of the Act by marketing and

selling unregistered units and collecting advance payments beyond statutory

limits without proper agreements.

The Respondent No.1’s affidavit undertaking to resolve the matter by

31.12.2023 remains unfulfilled.

There is credible apprehension that Respondents 2 to 41, being
landowners/promoters under Section 2(zk), are attempting to alienate the

subject property to third parties, defeating the Complainant’s rights.

The Respondents 1 to 41 are jointly and severally liable to perform their

obligations to the Complainant under the Act and Rules,

In exercise of the powers conferred under Section 36 of the Act, and in order to
protect the interests of homebuyers, this Authority hereby issues the following

directions pending final disposal of the complaint:

i. The Respondents 1 to 41 are hereby restrained from selling, offering
for sale, or inviting any person to purchase in any manner any flat or
unit in the project “Divine Paradise” situated in Survey No. 147/2/5,
Tadepalli Municipality Area, Guntur District, until the project is duly
registered under the Act, all statutory approvals are obtained, and an

Occupancy Certificate is secured from the competent authority.
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ii.  The Respondents shall not alienate, mortgage, transfer, or otherwise
encumber any part of the subject property or project land i.e Survey
No. 147/2/5, in an extent of 4360.35 sq.yards, Tadepalli Municipality,
Guntur district to any third party pending completion of the project
in accordance with the Act and Rules.

iii. Any non-compliance with this Order shall invite further legal action,

including imposition of penalties under Section 63 of the Act.

*An appeal lies to the Appellate Tribunal within a ‘period of 60 days from the
date of receipt of a copy of the order, as per Section 44 of the Real Estate
(Regulation and Development) Act, 2016.

(Typed as per the dictation of the Authority, corrected, and pronounced by the
Authority in open court on this 30 day of June, 2025.)

MEMBER MEMBER BER
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